

## 2.02 GS RATE SCHEDULE

## **GS VOLUMETRIC RATES**

Rates Per Dth Used Each Month
Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu

	Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu				
	Summer Rates	s: Apr. 1 - Oct. 31	Winter Rates: N	Nov. 1 - Mar. 31	
	First 45 Dth	All Over 45 Dth	First 45 Dth	All Over 45 Dth	
Base DNG	\$1.87767	\$0.69704	\$2.22938	\$0.92557	
CET Amortization	(0.03499)	(0.01299)	(0.04154)	(0.01725)	
DSM Amortization	0.37525	0.37525	0.37525	0.37525	
Energy Assistance	0.01519	0.01519	0.01519	0.01519	
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment	0.03081	0.01144	0.03658	0.01519	
Distribution Non-Gas Rate	\$2.26393	\$1.08593	\$2.61486	\$1.31395	
Base SNG	\$0.55216	\$0.55216	\$1.17600	\$1.17600	
SNG Amortization	0.01244	0.01244	0.02651	0.02651	
Supplier Non-Gas Rate	\$0.56460	\$0.56460	\$1.20251	\$1.20251	
Base Gas Cost	\$4.15064	\$4.15064	\$4.15064	\$4.15064	
191 Amortization	0.34133	0.34133	0.34133	0.34133	
Commodity Rate	\$4.49197	\$4.49197	\$4.49197	\$4.49197	
Total Rate	\$7.32050	\$6.14250	\$8.30934	\$7.00843	
GS FIXED CHARGES					
Monthly Basic Service Fee (	BSF):		BSF Category 1	\$5.00	
For a definition of meter categories see § 8.03.			BSF Category 2	\$21.00	
			BSF Category 3	\$55.00	
			BSF Category 4	\$244.00	
Annual Energy Assistance cr	edit for qualified l	low income			
customers:	-			\$37.00	

For a description of the Low Income Program see § 8.03 – Energy Assistance Fund.

## GS CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

- (1) Service is used for purposes such as space heating, air conditioning, water heating, clothes drying, cooking or other similar uses.
- (2) Usage does not exceed 1,250 Dth in any one day during the winter season.
- (3) Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee.
- (4) Service is subject to Weather Normalization Adjustment as explained in § 2.05.
- (5) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.
- (6) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of \$50.00 per month. The Energy Assistance rate and Energy Assistance credit are subject to § 8.03.



Issued by R. W. Jibson, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
			January 1, 2011



#### 2.03 FS RATE SCHEDULE

## FS VOLUMETRIC RATES

# Rates Per Dth Used Each Month Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu

	Diff = decatherin = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu							
	Summer	Rates: Apr. 1	- Oct. 31	Winter F	Rates: Nov. 1	1 - Mar. 31		
	First	Next	All Over	First	Next	All Over		
	200 Dth	1,800 Dth	2,000 Dth	200 Dth	1,800 Dth	2,000 Dth		
Base DNG	\$0.65960	\$0.51587	\$0.44825	\$0.73761	\$0.59009	\$0.53109		
Energy Assistance	0.01029	0.01029	0.01029	0.01029	0.01029	0.01029		
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment	0.00931	0.00728	0.00632	0.01041	0.00833	0.00749		
<b>Distribution Non-Gas Rate</b>	\$0.67920	\$0.53344	\$0.46486	\$0.75831	\$0.60871	\$0.54887		
Base SNG	\$0.55212	\$0.55212	\$0.55212	\$1.14538	\$1.14538	\$1.14538		
SNG Amortization	0.01245	0.01245	0.01245	0.02582	0.02582	0.02582		
Supplier Non-Gas Rate	\$0.56457	\$0.56457	\$0.56457	\$1.17120	\$1.17120	\$1.17120		
Base Gas Cost	\$4.15064	\$4.15064	\$4.15064	\$4.15064	\$4.15064	\$4.15064		
191 Amortization	0.34133	0.34133	0.34133	0.34133	0.34133	0.34133		
Commodity Rate	\$4.49197	\$4.49197	\$4.49197	\$4.49197	\$4.49197	\$4.49197		
Total Rate	\$5.73574	\$5.58998	\$5.52140	\$6.42148	\$6.27188	\$6.21204		
Minimum Monthly Distribution	n Non-Gas Ch	narge: (Base)	Summer			\$115.00		
				Winter		\$129.00		
FS FIXED CHARGES								
Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):			I	BSF Category	1	\$5.00		
Does not apply as a credit toward the minimum monthly			H	BSF Category	2	\$21.00		
distribution non-gas charge.			BSF Category 3			\$55.00		
For a definition of meter categories, see § 8.03.			BSF Category 4			\$244.00		

## FS CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

- (1) Customer's load factor is 40% or greater where load factor is defined to be: Actual or estimated average daily usage is at least 40% of peak winter day.(Actual or Estimated Annual Use ÷ 365 days) ÷ Peak Winter Day ≥ 40%.
- (2) Usage does not exceed 2,500 Dth in any one day during the winter season.
- (3) Service is subject to a minimum monthly distribution non-gas charge and a monthly basic service fee.
- (4) Minimum annual usage of 2,100 Dth is required.
- (5) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.
- (6) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of \$50.00 per month and other conditions as specified in § 8.03.

Issued by R. W. Jibson, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
			January 1, 2011



# 2.04 NATURAL GAS VEHICLE RATE (NGV)

## **NGV VOLUMETRIC RATE**

	Rate Per Dth Used				
	Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu				
Base DNG	\$5.01140				
Energy Assistance	0.01829				
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment	<u>0.06171</u>				
Distribution Non-Gas Rate	\$5.09140				
Base SNG	\$0.84863				
SNG Amortization	0.01913				
Supplier Non-Gas Rate	\$0.86776				
Base Gas Cost	\$4.15064				
Commodity Amortization	0.34133				
Commodity Rate	\$4.4919 <del>7</del>				
Total Rate	\$10.45113				

## NGV CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

- (1) Service is used for refueling natural gas-powered vehicles with compressed natural gas at Company-owned refueling stations.
- (2) All sales are subject to the applicable federal excise tax and the state sales tax described in § 8.02.
- (3) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of \$50.00 per month and other conditions as specified in § 8.03.

Issued by R. W. Jibson, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
			January 1, 2011



#### 4.02 IS RATE SCHEDULE

## IS VOLUMETRIC RATES

# Rates Per Dth Used Each Month Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu

	Dtn = decatnerm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu				
			All Over		
	First 2,000 Dth	Next 18,000 Dth	20,000 Dth		
Base DNG	\$0.23781	\$0.21878	\$0.20128		
Energy Assistance	0.00796	0.00796	0.00796		
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment	0.00370	0.00336	0.00313		
Distribution Non-Gas Rate	\$0.24947	\$0.23010	\$0.21237		
Supplier Non-Gas Rate	\$0.18045	\$0.18045	\$0.18045		
Commodity Rate	This Portion of the rates will be based on the monthly market index price. The price will be adjusted for fuel reimbursement on upstream pipelines and Questar Gas, and other applicable charges and expenses, including but not limited to bad debt expenses. The rates will be posted on the Company's web site by the 5 <sup>th</sup> working day of each month.				
Total Rate	\$	\$	\$		
Minimum Yearly Charge	Greater of \$1,700.00 or Peak Winter Day x 55 days x				
	Dis	stribution Non-Gas Cos	t		
Penalty for failure to interrupt or limit usage to contract limits when See § 3.02					
requested by the Company.					

## IS FIXED CHARGES

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):	BSF Category 1	\$5.00
Does not apply as a credit toward the minimum yearly charge.	BSF Category 2	\$29.00
For a definition of BSF categories, see § 8.03.	BSF Category 3	\$67.00
	BSF Category 4	\$274.00

## IS CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

- (1) Service on an annual contract basis available to commercial and industrial customers.
- (2) Customer must maintain the ability to interrupt natural gas service.
- (3) Customer's load factor is 15% or greater where load factor is defined to be: Actual or estimated average daily usage is at least 15% of peak winter day.
   (Actual or Estimated Annual Use ÷ 365 days) ÷ Peak Winter Day ≥ 15%
- (4) Service is subject to minimum yearly charge based on a 15% load factor requirement. See § 4.01. The charge is prorated to the portion of the year gas service is available. See § 8.03.
- (5) Customer must enter into a service agreement. See § 4.01.
- (6) Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee.
- (7) Minimum annual usage of 7,000 Dth is required.
- (8) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.



(9) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of \$50.00 per month and other conditions as specified in § 8.03.

Issued by R. W. Jibson, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
			January 1, 2011



#### 4.03 ES RATE SCHEDULE

#### ES VOLUMETRIC RATES

	Rates Per Dth Used Each Month
	Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu
<b>Distribution Non-Gas Rate</b>	\$1.77311
Base SNG	\$6.09578
SNG Amortization	0.13742
Supplier Non-Gas Rate	\$6.23320
<b>Commodity Rate</b>	Highest Gas Cost
Total Rate	\$

Penalty for failure to interrupt or limit usage to contract limits when requested by the Company.

See § 3.02.

#### ES CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

- (1) Emergency service is available on a temporary basis to commercial and industrial customers receiving interruptible natural gas service under any interruptible sales or transportation schedule during certain periods of interruption if the customer's alternate fuel facility is not available because of:
  - (a) An emergency breakdown of alternate fuel facilities,
  - (b) Unavailability of alternate fuel,
  - (c) Adverse air quality conditions, or
  - (d) Other emergency conditions as determined by the Company.
- (2) Service is on a reasonable-efforts basis, subject to interruption or discontinuance at any time.
- (3) If a customer is deemed by the Company to have an emergency as outlined above and if the Company is able to deliver gas to such customer without compromising service to other customers, the customer will be placed on the ES schedule. The Company will use reasonable efforts to equalize the availability of emergency gas to all customers who request such gas, subject to the constraints of changing system demand and divergent requests for emergency gas.
- (4) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.

Issued by R. W. Jibson, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
			January 1, 2011



#### 5.05 FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE FT-1

#### FT-1 VOLUMETRIC RATES

## Rates Per Dth Redelivered Each Month Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu

	First	Next	Next	All Over			
	10,000 Dth	112,500 Dth	477,500 Dth	600,000 Dth			
Base DNG	\$0.20575	\$0.19082	\$0.12688	\$0.02803			
Energy Assistance	0.00029	0.00029	0.00029	0.00029			
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment	0.00579	0.00537	0.00357	0.00000			
Distribution Non-Gas Rate	\$0.21183	\$0.19648	\$0.13074	\$0.02832			
Minimum Yearly Distribution No	n-Gas Charge (l	oase)		\$20,600.00			
·	_						
FT-1 FIXED CHARGES	FT-1 FIXED CHARGES						
Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF)	):		BSF Category 1	\$5.00			
(Does not apply as a credit toward	d the minimum y	yearly	BSF Category 2	\$21.00			
distribution non-gas charge)	BSF Category 3	\$55.00					
For a definition of meter categorie	es see g 8.03.		BSF Category 4	\$244.00			
Administrative Charge (See § 5.0	1). Annual			\$4,500.00			
Training and to Charge (See § 5.0	•	Carrieralant					
	Month	y Equivalent		\$375.00			

# FT-1 CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

- (1) Industrial service on a minimum one-year agreement available to end use industrial customers who acquire their own gas supply and who will maintain a load factor of at least 50% where load factor is defined as: Actual or estimated average daily usage is at least 50% of peak winter day. (Actual or Estimated Annual Usage ÷365 days) ÷ Peak Winter Day > 50%
- (2) Volumes must be transported to the Company's system under firm transportation capacity on upstream pipelines to interconnect points approved by the Company or on alternative transportation to approved interconnect points if customer's upstream firm transportation is disrupted.
- (3) Service is subject to a minimum yearly charge, an administrative charge, and a monthly basic service fee.
- (4) If the customer's gas is not delivered to the Company's system, the Company is not obligated to deliver gas to the customer. When the customer's gas is being delivered to the Company, the balancing provisions in § 5.09 will apply.
- (5) Firm transportation service is only available to those customers who receive all of their natural gas service through the Company's facilities.
- (6) All sales are subject to the applicable local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.
- (7) Fuel reimbursement of 1.5% applies to all volumes transported; see § 5.01.
- (8) Annual usage must be at least 4,000,000 Dth, unless the customer's end-use is located within 5 miles of an interstate pipeline, in which case, annual usage must be at least 100,000 Dth.



(9) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of \$50.00 per month and other conditions as specified in § 8.03.

Issued by R. W. Jibson, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
			January 1, 2011



#### 5.06 MT RATE SCHEDULE

#### MT RATE

	Rates Per Dth Used Each Month Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu	
MT Volumetric	\$0.65141/Dth	
Energy Assistance Infrastructure Rate Adjustment	0.00172/Dth 0.01035/Dth	
Distribution Non-Gas Rate	\$0.66348/Dth	
MT Facilities Balancing	\$0.06/Dth	

#### MT FIXED CHARGES

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF): For a definition of BSF categories see § 8.03.		BSF Category 1	\$5.00
		BSF Category 2	\$21.00
		BSF Category 3	\$55.00
		BSF Category 4	\$244.00
Administrative Charge (see § 5.01).	Annual		\$4,500.00
	Monthly Equivalent		\$375.00

## MT CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

- (1) Service is used for a municipal gas system owned and operated by a municipality as defined by Utah Code Ann. § 10-1-104(5). The customer must enter into a minimum one-year contract specifying the maximum daily contract demand. If requested, the Company will provide MT customers with its forecast of the maximum daily demand for any contract period. The Company is not obligated to provide service in excess of the maximum daily contract demand.
- (2) Annual load factor is 15% or greater, where load factor is defined to be: Actual or estimated average daily usage is at least 15% of peak winter day.

(Actual or Estimated Annual Use  $\div$  365 days)  $\div$  Peak Winter Day  $\ge$  15%

- (3) If the customer's gas is not delivered to the Company's system, the Company is not obligated to deliver gas to the customer. When the customer's gas is being delivered to the Company, the balancing provisions described in § 5.03 and § 5.09 will apply.
- (4) All sales are subject to any applicable local charges and sales tax stated in § 8.02.
- (5) Fuel reimbursement of 1.5% applies to all volumes transported. (See § 5.01)
- (6) MT service is not required if it will subject the Company to regulatory jurisdiction by anyone other than the Commission.
- (7) An MT customer will be required to notify the Company before it proposes to extend service



beyond the state of Utah or into a service area designated by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) pursuant to 7(f) of the Natural Gas Act. Such service extension will be cause for termination of MT service by the Company, unless it is demonstrated, prior to service extension, that an order has been issued by the FERC, or any other federal, state or local entity potentially exercising regulatory jurisdiction, showing respectively that the Company will not be subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the FERC or other federal, state or local entity, and, with respect to an order issued by the FERC, that the Company will not lose any Hinshaw status that it may have. The Company may also terminate MT service commenced upon the issuance of any such order described above if the order is stayed or if an administrative or judicial appeal of such order results in a finding that providing the MT service subjects it to the jurisdiction of the FERC, or other federal, state or local entity, or results in a loss of any Hinshaw status it may have.

- (8) Service is only available for cities where the Company does not have a franchise or an existing distribution system.
- (9) For municipal customers with usage on more than one rate schedule, the usage for different rate schedules must be separately metered and subject to the appropriate administrative charge as provided for in the Administrative Charge paragraph of § 5.01.
- (10) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of \$50.00 per month and other conditions as specified in § 8.03.

Issued by R. W. Jibson, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
			January 1, 2011



#### 5.07 TS RATE SCHEDULE

## TS VOLUMETRIC RATES

## Rates Per Dth Redelivered Each Month Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu

	First	Next	Next	All Over
	20,000 Dth	80,000 Dth	400,000 Dth	500,000 Dth
Base DNG	\$0.20175	\$0.15131	\$0.12105	\$0.04842
Energy Assistance	0.00041	0.00041	0.00041	0.00041
Infrastructure Rate Adjustment	0.00283	0.00212	0.00170	0.00068
<b>Distribution Non Gas Rate</b>	\$0.20499	\$0.15384	\$0.12316	\$0.04951
Penalty for failure to interrupt or lin	See § 3.02			
TS FIXED CHARGES				
Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):		BSF	Category 1	\$5.00
	BSF	Category 2	\$29.00	
For a definition of BSF categories see § 8.03.		BSF Category 3		\$67.00
	BSF	Category 4	\$274.00	
Administrative Charge (see § 5.01)	. Annual			\$4,500.00
	Monthly	Equivalent	\$375.00	
Firm Demand Charge per Dth (see §5.02).	Base Ann	nual	\$19.01	
,	Infrastru	acture Adder	\$0.26659	
	Total Ar	Total Annual		
	Monthly	Equivalent		\$1.61

#### TS CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

- (1) Service is available to end-use customers acquiring their own gas supply.
- (2) Customer must accept redelivery of all volumes received by the Company for its account. Imbalances will be subject to the provisions of § 5.09.
- (3) Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee and an administrative charge.
- (4) The interruptible portion of transportation service is provided on a reasonable-efforts basis, subject to interruption at any time after notice and as otherwise provided under Section 3.
- (5) The Company has the right to purchase interrupted volumes in accordance with the provisions of § 5.04.
- (6) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.
- (7) Fuel reimbursement of 1.5% applies to all volumes transported; see § 5.01.



(8) The Energy Assistance rate is subject to a maximum of \$50 per month and other conditions as specified in § 8.03.

Issued by R. W. Jibson, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
			January 1, 2011